Public les Board



Order No. 67/22

Order Reviewing & Varying Directive 1 of Procedural Order 63/22

June 23, 2022

BEFORE: Robert Gabor, Q.C., Board Chair

Marilyn Kapitany, B.Sc., (Hon), M.Sc., Board Vice-Chair

Hugh Grant, Ph.D., Member Irene A. Hamilton, Q.C., Member Shawn McCutcheon, Member

Susan Nemec, FCA, FCPA, Member

Larry Ring, Q.C., Member Michael Watson, Member

Public les Public les



Table of Contents

1.0	Overview	3
2.0	Board Findings	3
3.0	IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:	4





1.0 Overview

On June 14, 2022, the Public Utilities Board ("Board") issued Procedural Order 63/22 in respect of Manitoba Hydro's and Centra Gas Manitoba Inc.'s proposal to file a combined General Rate Application in the Fall of 2022.

The Board requested that within two weeks from the date of issuance of Order 63/22, Manitoba Hydro and Centra Gas Manitoba Inc. provide additional evidence in the form of responses to the written Information Requests attached as Schedule "A" to Order 63/22.

On June 21, 2022, Manitoba Hydro and Centra Gas Manitoba Inc. advised that they are working towards providing written responses to the Information Requests by the due date of June 28, 2022. However, due to conflicting time requirements for the finalization of the corporate year-end results, the Utilities requested an extension of time until July 8, 2022 to provide responses to the Information Requests.

2.0 Board Findings

The Board finds that the requested extension of time is reasonable and varies the due date for the Utilities' responses to the Information Requests attached to Order 63/22 to July 8, 2022.





3.0 IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

 Manitoba Hydro's and Centra Gas Manitoba Inc.'s request to review and vary Directive 1 of Order 63/22 BE AND IS HEREBY APPROVED such that responses to the Information Requests attached as Schedule "A" to Order 63/22 are now due no later than July 8, 2022.

Board decisions may be appealed in accordance with the provisions of Section 58 of *The Public Utilities Board Act*, or reviewed in accordance with Section 36 of the Board's Rules of Practice and Procedure. The Board's Rules may be viewed on the Board's website at www.pubmanitoba.ca.

"Robert Gabor, Q.C."
Panel Chair

"Rachel McMillin, B.Sc."
Associate Secretary

Certified a true copy of Order No. 67/22 issued by The Public Utilities Board

Associate Secretary